Ordinance No. <u>5223</u> Page 1

***.**
***.ord
00/00/0



ORDINANCE NO. 5223

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 5 – COUNTY BUSINESS LICENSE ORDINANCE TO UPDATE SECTION 5.08.160 TO STREAMLIME PROCESSING OF CERTAIN BUSINESS LICENSES AND REMOVE OUTDATED LANGUAGE

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Section 5.08.160 of the El Dorado County Ordinance Code entitled "Community Development Services, Planning and Building Department review" is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 5.08.160. - Community Development Services, Planning and Building Department review.

- A. Prior to issuance of a license, all applications shall be referred to the Community Development Services, Planning and Building Department to review for consistency with the County Zoning Ordinance, except as provided below.
- B. A business license may be issued without referral to the Planning and Building Department for certain Home Occupations, as defined in Section 130.80.020 of the County Zoning Ordinance, that is allowed by right as shown in Table 130.40.160.1
 Home Occupation Use Matrix and in compliance with the standards specified in Section 130.140.160, subsection C. Notwithstanding this section, the Tax Collector retains the discretion to refer any business license application for a Home Occupation to the Planning and Building Department for review.

Ordinance No. 5223 Page 2

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 2025, by the following vote of said Board:

Turnboo, Laine, Parlin, Veerkamp, Ferrero Ayes: ATTEST **Kim Dawson** Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By Noes: None Absent: None Chair, Board of Supervisors George Turnboo **APPROVED AS TO FORM** DAVID LIVINGSTON **COUNTY COUNSEL** Junith Sanfedro Assistant County Counsel Title: